VOLUME XXXV
Art

Tim Fortune, Featured Artist

Front Cover: Reflection, 62x45 inches, Watercolor
Back Cover: Light Effect #1, 24x24 inches, Oil on Canvas

56: Artist’s Statement

57: Current

58-59: Ausable Stream

60: Milkweed

61: Wild Roses and Green Frog
62: Resurrection

63: Winter Shadows

Photography

James B. Robinson

Frontispiece: Rain 1, Black & White Digital Photography
Sharen Bertholf

116: Ferns
117: Super Moon

Editor’s Note 1
Fiction
Mason Smith 4 from Regarding Leo, Then

Roger Sheffer 64 Counting Loons



Nonfiction

Walt McLaughlin
Eileen M. Brunetto

Poetry

Barbara Louise Ungar
Clinton Van Inman
Marty Walsh

Robyn Art

Sister Lou Ella Hickman

David Polochanin
Richard Levine

Maurice Kenny

Matthew J. Spireng
Emily Gail Rieffel
Patricia Ranzoni
Doug Bolling
Susan Johnson

Ed Coletti

Amanda Biltucci
Lee Passarella
Charlene Langfur
Brian Phillip Whalen
Allen C. Fischer

C. Ann Kodra
Carol James
Darren C. Demaree
Howard Winn
Tina Garvin

Meredith Mullins

25
26
27

29
30
31
32
33
34
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
72

An Exalted Dream
Southmountain Summer

Black Fly, My Love

One Last Leaf

Spinnakers, lobster Traps...
How to Make Love...
heritage

Late Afternoon

The Cadence of Memory
Fanfare

At Lake Side—Lake George...
Lance Saturday Morning
Charlie Green

Goose Hunter, March
Winter Barn

Her humble dying fire
Time Lines

A Professional Like Him
Quiet Now

Adirondack Afternoons
Take Heart

The Low Go Down Up
Eco-Heartbreak

The Actor

Carrying Water

When I Shoulder Any Tool
Adoration #115

The Territory Ahead
Haiku

Haiku

Hell's Angels



Susan Jefts
Gabriella Brand
Raquel Torres

Bill Wunder

Lee Slonimsky
Linda Batt
Kathleen O’ Toole
Nancy Means Wright
Lisa Mullenneaux
Meredith Trede
Alice B. Fogel
Paul Hostovsky
Arax Davoudian
normal

Alan Harawitz
Sean Prentiss
Neal Zirn
Amanda L. Passmore-Ott
Diana Cole
Sheryl L. Nelms
Jesse Curran
Irene Mitchell
Ken Fifer
Gregory E. Lucas
Jill Gerard

David Crews
Todd Davis

John P. Kristofco
Matthew Rodgers
Nicole Johns
Judith Gross

Lyn Lifshin

Tony Cosier

Lois Marie Harrod
Michael Salcman
Maxine Susman

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
111
112
113
114
115

After the Lecture on Duende...
Complines on Lower Saranac
Without lenses

The Universe is Shrinking
Here in the North

January

Cross Quarter Day, Catskills
Comeback

The Lost Commune

The Will of Bees

Where I am

Spiritual Mom

Reading in the Park

for all my teachers...

Beauty Stays

Talking to Li Po...

Up North

Canoe on a Lake in Ontario
Loosestrife

Cloud Walking

On Naming

Momentum
Supernumeraries—

Birch Knoll Manor

Building Dreams
Algonquin

Ode Scribbled on the Back...
Deer Tracks

Untitled

Letter to an Ancestor

Home to Die

All Afternoon We

Sugar Maple

Hibernation of Sorts

The Old Boat

Malaise



Reviews

The Allure of Deep Woods, by Walt McLaughlin
118 Reviewed by Anthony O. Tyler

For the Living Dead, by Eric Greinke
120 Reviewed by John Berbrich

Adirondack Trilogy, by Tony Holtzman
122 Reviewed by James J. Donahue

Far Alaska, by Mason Smith
124 Reviewed by Rick Henry

The Ancient Murrelet, by Keith Taylor
125 Reviewed by Maurice Kenny

Your Voice in Half Light, by Nicholas Spengler
126 Reviewed by Maurice Kenny

Adirondack Reflections, by Neal Burdick and Maurice Kenny
128 Reviewed by Karen Wilson

North Country Reflections, by Neal Burdick and Maurice Kenny
129 Reviewed by Karen Wilson

Contributors 133
Announcements 145-46

*The Latest from the Potsdam College Press: Out of the Blue:
Blueline Essays 1979-1989 by Alice Wolf Gilborn

* A 35th Anniversary Celebration to Benefit Blueline: A Night
of good food, readings, and live music, Friday, November 7,
in Potsdam!



A 35th Anniversary Celebration
to Benefit Blueline Magazine

Friday, November 7, 2014
Between the Buns Restaurant
6 Elm Street, Potsdam, NY

All are welcome to celebrate this auspicious event!
Proceeds to benefit Blueline and the Potsdam College
Press. $40/Adults and $23/Students (Bear Express ac-
cepted at the door).

Ticket Price includes one drink, full buffet dinner, and
the evening’s entertainment, including literary read-
ings from Blueline editors and contributors, followed
by live music from The John McNutt Band (yes, the Ed-
itor’s brother is a professional rock musician from the
Philadelphia (PA) area: Not to be missed!).

Cocktail hour begins at 6pm, Dinner at 7pm, with
readings and music to follow.

Purchase your tickets in advance by contacting Dr.
Donald McNutt at mcnuttdj@potsdam.edu or at blue-
line@potsdam.edu. Menu and further details will be

posted on our website as November approaches:

www.bluelinemagadk.com

Please come out and support a great magazine!

Blueline 146



