#### **VOLUME XXXV**

#### Art

#### Tim Fortune, Featured Artist

Front Cover: Reflection, 62x45 inches, Watercolor

Back Cover: Light Effect #1, 24x24 inches, Oil on Canvas

56: Artist's Statement

57: Current

58-59: Ausable Stream

60: Milkweed

61: Wild Roses and Green Frog

62: Resurrection63: Winter Shadows

### **Photography**

#### James B. Robinson

Frontispiece: Rain 1, Black & White Digital Photography

#### **Sharen Bertholf**

116: Ferns

117: Super Moon

Editor's Note

#### **Fiction**

Mason Smith 4 from Regarding Leo, Then

Roger Sheffer 64 Counting Loons

## Nonfiction

Walt McLaughlin

Eileen M. Brunetto

36 An Exalted Dream

90 Southmountain Summer

# **Poetry**

•		
Barbara Louise Ungar	24	Black Fly, My Love
Clinton Van Inman	25	One Last Leaf
Marty Walsh	26	Spinnakers, lobster Traps
Robyn Art	27	How to Make Love
Sister Lou Ella Hickman	28	heritage
David Polochanin	29	Late Afternoon
Richard Levine	30	The Cadence of Memory
	31	Fanfare
Maurice Kenny	32	At Lake Side—Lake George
·	33	Lance Saturday Morning
	34	Charlie Green
Matthew J. Spireng	39	Goose Hunter, March
Emily Gail Rieffel	40	Winter Barn
Patricia Ranzoni	41	Her humble dying fire
Doug Bolling	42	Time Lines
Susan Johnson	43	A Professional Like Him
Ed Coletti	44	Quiet Now
Amanda Biltucci	45	Adirondack Afternoons
Lee Passarella	46	Take Heart
Charlene Langfur	47	The Low Go Down Up
Brian Phillip Whalen	48	Eco-Heartbreak
Allen C. Fischer	49	The Actor
C. Ann Kodra	50	Carrying Water
Carol James	51	When I Shoulder Any Tool
Darren C. Demaree	52	Adoration #115
Howard Winn	53	The Territory Ahead
Tina Garvin	54	Haiku
	55	Haiku
Meredith Mullins	72	Hell's Angels

Susan Jefts	73	After the Lecture on Duende
Gabriella Brand	74	Complines on Lower Saranac
Raquel Torres	75	Without lenses
Bill Wunder	76	The Universe is Shrinking
Lee Slonimsky	77	Here in the North
Linda Batt	78	January
Kathleen O'Toole	79	Cross Quarter Day, Catskills
Nancy Means Wright	80	Comeback
Lisa Mullenneaux	81	The Lost Commune
Meredith Trede	82	The Will of Bees
Alice B. Fogel	83	Where I am
Paul Hostovsky	84	Spiritual Mom
Arax Davoudian	85	Reading in the Park
normal	86	for all my teachers
Alan Harawitz	87	Beauty Stays
Sean Prentiss	88	Talking to Li Po
Neal Zirn	89	Up North
Amanda L. Passmore-Ott	96	Canoe on a Lake in Ontario
Diana Cole	97	Loosestrife
Sheryl L. Nelms	98	Cloud Walking
Jesse Curran	99	On Naming
Irene Mitchell	100	Momentum
Ken Fifer	101	Supernumeraries—
Gregory E. Lucas	102	Birch Knoll Manor
Jill Gerard	103	Building Dreams
David Crews	104	Algonquin
Todd Davis	105	Ode Scribbled on the Back
John P. Kristofco	106	Deer Tracks
Matthew Rodgers	107	Untitled
Nicole Johns	108	Letter to an Ancestor
Judith Gross	109	Home to Die
Lyn Lifshin	111	All Afternoon We
Tony Cosier	112	Sugar Maple
Lois Marie Harrod	113	Hibernation of Sorts
Michael Salcman	114	The Old Boat
Maxine Susman	115	Malaise

#### **Reviews**

The Allure of Deep Woods, by Walt McLaughlin
118 Reviewed by Anthony O. Tyler

For the Living Dead, by Eric Greinke
120 Reviewed by John Berbrich

Adirondack Trilogy, by Tony Holtzman 122 Reviewed by James J. Donahue

Far Alaska, by Mason Smith 124 Reviewed by Rick Henry

The Ancient Murrelet, by Keith Taylor
125 Reviewed by Maurice Kenny

Your Voice in Half Light, by Nicholas Spengler 126 Reviewed by Maurice Kenny

Adirondack Reflections, by Neal Burdick and Maurice Kenny 128 Reviewed by Karen Wilson

North Country Reflections, by Neal Burdick and Maurice Kenny 129 Reviewed by Karen Wilson

Contributors 133

Announcements 145-46

- \* The Latest from the Potsdam College Press: *Out of the Blue*: Blueline *Essays 1979-1989* by Alice Wolf Gilborn
- \* A 35th Anniversary Celebration to Benefit *Blueline*: A Night of good food, readings, and live music, Friday, November 7, in Potsdam!

# A 35th Anniversary Celebration to Benefit Blueline Magazine

# Friday, November 7, 2014 Between the Buns Restaurant 6 Elm Street, Potsdam, NY

All are welcome to celebrate this auspicious event! Proceeds to benefit *Blueline* and the Potsdam College Press. \$40/Adults and \$23/Students (Bear Express accepted at the door).

Ticket Price includes one drink, full buffet dinner, and the evening's entertainment, including literary readings from *Blueline* editors and contributors, followed by live music from The John McNutt Band (yes, the Editor's brother is a professional rock musician from the Philadelphia (PA) area: Not to be missed!).

Cocktail hour begins at 6pm, Dinner at 7pm, with readings and music to follow.

Purchase your tickets in advance by contacting Dr. Donald McNutt at mcnuttdj@potsdam.edu or at blue-line@potsdam.edu. Menu and further details will be posted on our website as November approaches:

www.bluelinemagadk.com

Please come out and support a great magazine!